

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1217 of 25 August 2020 on a derogation from Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/2072 concerning the introduction into the Union of naturally or artificially dwarfed plants for planting of *Chamaecyparis* Spach, *Juniperus* L. and certain species of *Pinus* L., originating in Japan, and repealing Decision 2002/887/EC

Article 1	Definition
Article 2	Derogation from the prohibition to introduce into the Union the specified plants
Article 3	Periods of application of the derogation
Article 4	Repeal of Decision 2002/887/EC
Article 5	Entry into force and application
	Signature

---

ANNEX

Conditions for the introduction into the Union of the specified plants in accordance with Article 2

1. In the case where the specified plants are *Pinus parviflora*...
2. The total number of the specified plants imported shall not...
3. Prior to export to the Union, the specified plants shall...
4. In the case of *Juniperus* plants, the plants of the...
5. The specified plants shall have been found free, in those...
6. The specified plants intended for export to the Union, shall...
7. The specified plants have been traceable from the time of...
8. The specified plants and the adhering or associated growing medium...
9. The operator responsible for the consignment shall complete and submit...
10. Before the material is released, it shall be subject to...
11. Any lot containing material which has not been found free...
12. Member States shall notify, to the Commission and to the...

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1217. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ L 317, 23.11.2016, p. 4.](#)
- (2) Council Directive 2000/29/EC of 8 May 2000 on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of organisms harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community ([OJ L 169, 10.7.2000, p. 1](#)).
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/2072 of 28 November 2019 establishing uniform conditions for the implementation of Regulation (EU) 2016/2031 of the European Parliament and the Council, as regards protective measures against pests of plants, and repealing Commission Regulation (EC) No 690/2008 and amending Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/2019 ([OJ L 319, 10.12.2019, p. 1](#)).
- (4) Commission Decision 2002/887/EC of 8 November 2002 authorising derogations from certain provisions of Council Directive 2000/29/EC in respect of naturally or artificially dwarfed plants of *Chamaecyparis* Spach, *Juniperus* L. and *Pinus* L., originating in Japan ([OJ L 309, 12.11.2002, p. 8](#)).
- (5) EFSA Panel on Plant Health, 2019. Scientific Opinion on the commodity risk assessment of black pine (*Pinus thunbergii* Parl.) bonsai from Japan. *EFSA Journal* 2019;17(5):5667, 184 pp. <https://doi.org/10.2903/j.efsa.2019.5667>

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1217. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Annex title words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(a)
- Art. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(2)(a)
- Art. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(2)(b)
- Art. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(3)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Annex para. 2 omitted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(b)
- Annex para. 12 substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(i)
- Annex para. 8 word substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(g)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(4)
- Annex para. 4(c)(ix) words omitted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(d)(iii)
- Annex para. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(c)(i)
- Annex para. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(c)(ii)
- Annex para. 4(a)(v) words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(d)(i)
- Annex para. 4(b)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(d)(ii)
- Annex para. 4(c)(xiv) words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(d)(iv)
- Annex para. 4(d)(xviii) words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(d)(v)
- Annex para. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(e)
- Annex para. 6 words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(f)
- Annex para. 9 words substituted by S.I. 2021/426 reg. 4(5)(h)